

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Table of Contents

June 30, 2022

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 16

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Communities In Schools of Nevada, Inc.
Las Vegas, NV

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Communities In Schools of Nevada, Inc. (a non-profit corporation) (the Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Communities In Schools of Nevada, Inc. as of June 30, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, beginning net assets have been restated to correct a misstatement to recognize employee retention credits for the year ended June 30, 2021. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

January 24, 2023

Frazier + Deeter, LLC

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2022

Assets

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	\$ 8,497,373
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	50,000
Investments	2,826,181
Accounts receivable	696,844
Employee retention credits receivable	1,556,281
Prepaid expenses	33,804
Deposits	20,589
Property and equipment, net	57,749
Right of use assets, net	<u>896,961</u>

Total Assets \$ 14,635,782

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable	\$ 61,304
Accrued liabilities	330,976
Operating lease liability	<u>937,850</u>

Total liabilities 1,330,130

Net assets:

Without donor restrictions:	
Board designated for operating reserves	7,500,000
Undesignated	<u>4,199,371</u>

Total net assets without donor restrictions 11,699,371

With donor restrictions 1,606,281

Total net assets 13,305,652

Total Liabilities and Net Assets \$ 14,635,782

See notes to financial statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Change in net assets without donor restrictions:

Revenues, gains, and other support:

Contributions	\$ 9,007,384
Special events, net of direct costs of \$86,587	1,008,670
Fee income	4,765,510
In kind contributions	757,104
Investment loss	(156,209)
Net assets released from restriction	<u>766,841</u>

Total revenues, gains, and other support 16,149,300

Expenses:

Program services 8,928,275

Supporting activities:

Management and general	989,680
Fundraising	<u>551,352</u>

Total supporting activities 1,541,032

Total operating expenses 10,469,307

Increase in net assets without donor restrictions 5,679,993

Change in net assets with donor restrictions:

Contributions	50,000
Employee retention credits	717,743
Net assets released from restriction	<u>(766,841)</u>

Increase in net assets with donor restrictions 902

Total change in net assets 5,680,895

Net assets, beginning of year, as restated, see Note 2 7,624,757

Net assets, end of year \$ 13,305,652

See notes to financial statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Program Services	Supporting Activities			Total Expenses
		Management and General	Fundraising	Total	
Salaries and wages	\$ 5,915,314	\$ 575,593	\$ 309,332	\$ 884,925	\$ 6,800,239
Payroll tax expense	494,753	46,454	27,202	73,656	568,409
Health insurance expense	686,323	44,268	27,109	71,377	757,700
Employee retirement expense	117,889	15,007	7,725	22,732	140,621
Payroll service fees	6,759	33,616	-	33,616	40,375
Hunger prevention	14,582	-	-	-	14,582
School site services	199,447	-	875	875	200,322
School site supplies	187,353	-	-	-	187,353
Bank fees	7	4,736	16,591	21,327	21,334
Contracted services	128,628	34,412	460	34,872	163,500
Depreciation	7,526	7,888	-	7,888	15,414
Miscellaneous	985	7,441	4,456	11,897	12,882
Insurance	34,639	10,771	-	10,771	45,410
Other supplies	74,523	35,567	79	35,646	110,169
Printing	11,595	5,590	-	5,590	17,185
Public awareness	7,744	19,631	1,008	20,639	28,383
Rent	111,030	75,033	759	75,792	186,822
Telecommunication	198,145	34,940	18,913	53,853	251,998
Professional development	64,345	33,439	876	34,315	98,660
Travel	41,574	3,824	3,299	7,123	48,697
Utilities	1,634	514	-	514	2,148
In kind expenses	623,480	956	132,668	133,624	757,104
Total operating expenses	8,928,275	989,680	551,352	1,541,032	10,469,307
Direct costs related to special events	-	-	86,587	86,587	86,587
Total expenses	<u>\$ 8,928,275</u>	<u>\$ 989,680</u>	<u>\$ 637,939</u>	<u>\$ 1,627,619</u>	<u>\$10,555,894</u>
	<u>85 %</u>	<u>9 %</u>	<u>6 %</u>	<u>15 %</u>	<u>100 %</u>

See notes to financial statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets \$ 5,680,895

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 15,414

Unrealized loss on investments 143,529

Bad debt expense 100

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (417,014)

Prepaid expenses (8,572)

Deposits (4,594)

Employee retention credits receivable (717,743)

Right of use assets 144,117

Accounts payable 31,065

Accrued liabilities 130,349

Deferred revenue (7,500)

Operating lease liability (103,228)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,886,818

Cash flows from investing activities:

Net increase in investments (1,706,260)

Purchases of property and equipment (46,301)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,752,561)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,134,257

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 5,413,116

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year \$ 8,547,373

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing and Financing Transactions:

Initial recognition of right of use asset under operating lease \$ 1,041,078

See notes to financial statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

Note 1 - Nature of the Organization:

Communities In Schools of Nevada, Inc. (the Organization) is a Nevada not-for-profit corporation established in 1992 as a dropout prevention program for students in the Clark, Washoe, Elko, and Humboldt county school districts.

The Organization's mission is to surround students with a community of support, empowering them to stay in school and achieve in life. The Organization carries out this mission by providing site coordinators inside schools to assess students' needs and give resources to help them succeed. The Organization partners with local business, social service agencies, health care providers, and volunteers to provide food, school supplies, health care, counseling, academic assistance, and positive role models.

Note 2 - Correction of an error:

During 2022, the Organization determined that it was necessary to restate its previously issued financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021. Employee retention credits the Organization was eligible for in 2021 should have been recognized as contributions during the year ended June 30, 2021. As a result, the Organization's assets, net assets, and change in net assets were understated by \$838,538. As the amounts are outstanding as receivables, the net assets with donor restrictions were understated by \$838,538 for time restriction as of June 30, 2021. Net assets with donor restrictions and total net assets at June 30, 2021 were previously reported as \$766,841 and \$6,786,219, respectively, and restated to \$1,605,379 and \$7,624,757, respectively.

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies:

Basis of presentation

The Organization applies the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Codification (Codification). The Codification is the single official source of authoritative generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (U.S. GAAP) recognized by the FASB to be applied by nongovernmental entities, and all of the Codification's content carries the same level of authority.

The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and are presented in conformity with U.S. GAAP, which requires net assets be categorized as with donor restrictions and without donor restrictions based on the existence of donor-imposed restrictions. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies - continued:

The following is a summary of the more important accounting principles and policies followed by the Organization.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the Organization's financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Organization considers all highly-liquid investments which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and cash accounts that are not subject to withdrawal restrictions or penalties to be cash equivalents.

The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents in bank accounts which may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such accounts.

Investments and fair value measurements

Investments are measured at fair value and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the statement of activities and are combined with investment income earned during the period. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. U.S. GAAP provides a three-level fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. This hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

- Level 1 - Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities to which an entity has access at the measurement date.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies - continued:

Investments and fair value measurements - continued

- Level 2 - Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on pricing inputs that are either directly observable or that can be derived or supported from observable data as of the measurement date.
- Level 3 - Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability and are generally less observable from objective sources. These inputs may be used with internally-developed methodologies that result in management's best estimate of fair value.

The Organization uses the specific identification method to calculate the amount of gain or loss on investments sold.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable consists of amounts owed to the Organization from the Nevada School Districts for program services rendered under contractual obligation. Accounts receivable are recorded when the Organization has an unconditional right to consideration for completed performance under the contract; therefore the entire amount is recorded as accounts receivable and the Organization has no contract assets. The Organization had receivables relating to contracts with customers of \$279,930 at July 1, 2021, and had no credit losses from contracts with customers during the year ended June 30, 2022.

Management individually reviews all accounts receivable balances and, based on an assessment of current creditworthiness, estimates the portion, if any, of the balance that will not be collected. All outstanding accounts receivable are considered collectible and an allowance for uncollectible amounts was not recorded.

Property and equipment, net

Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost and donated property and equipment are recorded at fair value on the date of the gift. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred, and additions and improvements that significantly extend the lives of assets are capitalized. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 5 to 7 years.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies - continued:

Property and equipment, net - continued

The Organization reviews long-lived assets and certain identifiable intangibles for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. There was no impairment charge recognized during the year ended June 30, 2022.

Support and revenue

Contributions received are recorded as with or without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor imposed restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are classified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Revenues from unconditional contributions are recognized when received. Revenues from conditional contributions are recognized in the year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied and the contribution becomes unconditional. Unsatisfied conditional contributions are shown as deferred revenue on the statement of financial position.

Employee retention credits are recognized as government grants when the Organization is eligible to receive assets in accordance with the terms of the government program.

Donations of investments are recorded at fair value when received. Contributed services are reported as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Other noncash contributions in the form of in kind contributions are recorded at fair value as of the date of the gift. Special event revenue is recognized and recorded when the events occur.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies - continued:

Support and revenue - continued

Program service fee revenue is recognized over the life of the contract as the services are provided, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled in exchange for the service. Services include need assessments, site coordinators, counseling and academic assistance. The consideration is the fixed price noted in the contracts. The Organization has not experienced significant refunds or other obligations to customers for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Functional expenses

Expenses are reported when costs are incurred. The costs of providing the various program services and supporting activities of the Organization are summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs are allocated among the program services and supporting activities benefited based on the use of facilities, level of support effort, and relative program and supporting activity benefited.

Income taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Internal Revenue Service has determined the Organization is not a private foundation as defined by 509(a)(1) of the IRC. The Organization recognizes the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authority, based on the technical merits of the position. As of June 30, 2022, there are no known items which would result in a material accrual for federal or state attributable tax positions.

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). Under Topic 842, an entity is required to recognize right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on its statement of financial position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. Topic 842 offers specific accounting guidance for a lessee, a lessor, and sale and leaseback transactions. Lessees and lessors are required to disclose qualitative and quantitative information about leasing arrangements to enable a user of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. Topic 842 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021. The Organization elected to adopt Topic 842 on July 1, 2021, prior to its effective date, because it entered into new leases during the reporting period. The new standard provides a number of optional practical expedients in transition. The Organization elected the "package

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Summary of significant accounting policies - continued:

Leases - continued

of practical expedients," which permitted the Organization not to reassess under the new standard its prior conclusions about lease identification, lease classification, and initial direct costs, and the Organization used the modified retrospective method of adoption.

The new standard also provides practical expedients for an organization's ongoing accounting. The Organization elected the short-term lease recognition exemption for its leases. For those leases with a lease term of 12 months or less, the Organization will not recognize ROU assets or lease liabilities. The Organization also made accounting policy elections to combine lease and non-lease components of operating leases for all asset classes and to utilize the risk free discount rate, determined using the period comparable with that of the lease, to discount future payments in measuring the lease liability of its operating leases.

Subsequent events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through January 24, 2023, which is the date these financial statements were available to be issued. All subsequent events, if any, requiring recognition as of June 30, 2022, have been incorporated into these financial statements.

Note 4 - Investments:

The Organization has investments in cash, exchange traded funds, corporate bonds, and mutual funds. Investments are exposed to various risks, including market and credit risks. The following is a description of the Organization's valuation methodologies. There have been no changes in the methodologies used during the year ended June 30, 2022.

- Exchange traded funds are traded on a national securities exchange and valued at the last reported sales price.
- Corporate bonds are generally priced by independent pricing services
- Mutual funds are valued at the net asset value of shares held by the Organization using quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges or exchanges operated by the fund manager.

The methods described above may produce a fair value that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 4 - Investments - continued:

The following tables summarize, by level within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's investments by major category on the basis of nature and risk of the investments:

	June 30, 2022			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash, bank deposits, and money market fund	\$ 660,524	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 660,524
Corporate bonds	-	1,442,428	-	1,442,428
Exchange traded funds - mid-cap value	53,411	-	-	53,411
Mutual funds:				
Bank loans fixed income	190,056	-	-	190,056
Emerging markets bonds	31,443	-	-	31,443
Large cap growth equity	134,157	-	-	134,157
Mid cap growth equity	10,106	-	-	10,106
Small cap growth equity	19,556	-	-	19,556
Diversified emerging markets	24,158	-	-	24,158
Global real estate	7,780	-	-	7,780
Absolute return, tactical allocation	142,386	-	-	142,386
Commodities broad basket	29,473	-	-	29,473
Options trading large blend	80,703	-	-	80,703
Total	<u>\$ 1,383,753</u>	<u>\$ 1,442,428</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,826,181</u>

The Organization uses the specific identification method to calculate the amount of gain or loss on investments sold. During the years ended June 30, 2022, there were no transfers into or out of Level 3.

Note 5 - Property and equipment, net:

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30, 2022:

Computers	\$ 244,031
Furniture and fixtures	<u>100,253</u>
	344,284
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(286,535)</u>
Total property and equipment	<u>\$ 57,749</u>

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 6 - Lease obligations:

As of the initial adoption of Topic 842 on July 1, 2021, the Organization recognized a right of use asset and operating lease liability of \$1,041,078. There was no impact on net assets. As of June 30, 2022, the Organization's right of use asset is \$896,961 and operating lease liability is \$937,850. As of June 30, 2022, the weighted-average remaining term for operating leases is 4.52 years, and the weighted-average discount rate is 1.5%.

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization's lease expense consisted of operating lease expenses of \$151,899, of which \$141,152 is included in rent and \$10,747 is included in printing in the statement of operations.

The following table reconciles undiscounted minimum lease payment amounts to the operating lease liabilities on the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 201,399
2024	206,530
2025	218,571
2026	217,974
2027	<u>126,900</u>
Total minimum lease payments	971,374
Less: Amount representing interest	<u>(33,524)</u>
Present value of future minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 937,850</u>

Note 7 - Net assets with donor restrictions:

As of June 30, 2022, net assets with donor restrictions consist of \$50,000 restricted for specific Western Nevada purposes in the 2022-2023 school year and \$1,556,281 restricted for employee retention credits not yet received. Net assets were released from restriction during the year ended June 30, 2022 due to the passage of time and provision of program services, of which \$649,000 was restricted for Southern Nevada programs expenses in the 2021-2022 school year, \$95,341 was restricted for the 2021-2022 school year, and \$22,500 was restricted for specific Western Nevada purposes in the 2021-2022 school year.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 8 - Employee benefit plan:

The Organization provides a 403(b) Retirement Plan (the Plan) for employees. Employees are immediately eligible to participate in the Plan. Unless otherwise elected, the employee shall be deemed to have directed the Organization to make a 3% contribution on their behalf. The Plan provides a graded vesting schedule from one to four years of service. The Organization will contribute, on a matching basis, a 50% match on the first 3% of employee contributions. The Organization's policy is to fund the Plan's costs. Contributions to the Plan during the year ended June 30, 2022 were \$140,621.

Note 9 - Liquidity and availability of net assets:

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments and money market accounts.

As of June 30, 2022, the Organization has the following financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within the next year, including \$7,500,000 designated by the Board for operations reserves:

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	\$ 8,497,373
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	50,000
Investments	2,826,181
Accounts receivable	696,844
Employee retention credits receivable	<u>1,556,281</u>
	<u>\$ 13,626,679</u>

Note 10 - Concentrations:

The Organization received \$8,862,161 in contributions during the year ended June 30, 2022 from two donors.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NEVADA, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2022

Note 11 - COVID-19 considerations:

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic and the President of the United States declared it a national emergency. The COVID-19 pandemic remains subject to the development and severity of new variants. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on operations and financial results will depend on future developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak within the markets in which the Organization operates, government actions and programs, and the related impact on consumer confidence and spending, all of which are highly uncertain.

As part of the Taxpayer Certainty and Disaster Tax Relief Act of 2020 enacted December 27, 2020, the Organization was eligible for refundable payroll tax credits of 70% of wages, up to \$10,000 per employee, measured on a quarterly basis (Employee Retention Credits). Qualified wages include the wages and health plan expenses paid for all of the Organization's employees. In calendar 2021, eligible employers entitled to claim the credit either (a) had operations that were fully or partially suspended during any calendar quarter due to orders from an appropriate governmental authority limiting commerce, travel, or group meetings due to COVID-19 or (b) experienced a 20% decline in gross receipts during the calendar quarter compared to the same quarter in 2019 or the prior quarter in 2021.

The Organization met the eligibility requirements under the second criteria for decline in gross receipts. Accordingly, the Organization filed for Employee Retention Credits for payroll and health insurance totaling \$717,743 and \$838,538 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.